certain non-income tax reserve adjustments, professional fees related to a previously disclosed and withdrawn unsolicited offer and the Merger,
goodwill, intangibles, and other long-lived asset impairments, and interest expense related to the OMERS sale-leaseback transaction) because
Georgia Gulf believes investors commonly use Adjusted EBITDA as a main component of valuing cyclical companies such as Georgia Gulf.
Adjusted EBITDA is not a measurement of financial performance under GAAP and should not be considered as an alternative to net income
(loss) as a measure of performance or to cash provided by operating activities as a measure of liquidity. In addition, Georgia Gulf�s calculation of
Adjusted EBITDA may be different from the calculation used by other companies and, therefore, comparability may be limited.

34

Edgar Filing: GEORGIA GULF CORP /DE/ - Form S-4/A

Index to Financial Statements 64

Table of Contents

Index to Financial Statements

A reconciliation of Adjusted EBITDA to net income (loss) determined in accordance with GAAP is provided below:

Nine Months Ended September 30, 2012
Historical Pro Forma Adjustments

(in millions) Georgia Gulf

PPG Chlor-
alkali and
Derivatives
Business

Acquisition
Adjustments

Financing
Adjustments

Pro
Forma

Condensed
Combined

Net income $ 88.3 $ 193.0 $ (40.2) $ (26.9) $ 214.2
Net income attributable to non-controlling interests �  (10.0) 2.3 �  (7.7)
(Benefit) provision for income taxes 38.1 95.0 (24.2) (16.1) 92.8
Interest income (0.2) �  �  �  (0.2)
Interest expense 43.8 �  �  43.0 86.8
Depreciation and amortization expense 68.0 32.0 82.4 �  182.4
Transaction related costs, restructuring and other, net 26.4 1.0 (16.3) �  11.1
(Gains) losses on sale of assets (19.3) �  �  �  (19.3)
Other(a) (8.6) �  �  �  (8.6)

Adjusted EBITDA $ 236.5 $ 311.0 $ 4.0 $ �  $ 551.5

Year Ended December 31, 2011
Historical Pro Forma Adjustments

(in millions) Georgia Gulf

PPG Chlor-
alkali and
Derivatives
Business

Acquisition
Adjustments

Financing
Adjustments

Pro
Forma

Condensed
Combined

Net income $ 57.8 $ 246.0 $ (62.7) $ (35.8) $ 205.3
Net income attributable to non-controlling interests �  (13.0) 4.2 �  (8.8)
(Benefit) provision for income taxes (4.3) 122.0 (37.7) (21.5) 58.5
Interest income �  �  �  �  �
Loss on redemption and other debt costs 4.9 �  �  �  4.9
Interest expense 65.6 �  �  57.3 122.9
Depreciation and amortization expense 101.5 41.0 109.9 �  252.4
Long-lived asset impairment charges 8.3 �  �  �  8.3
Restructuring costs 3.3 �  �  �  3.3
(Gains) losses on sale of assets (1.2) �  �  �  (1.2)
Other(a) (13.1) �  5.3 �  (7.8)

Adjusted EBITDA $ 222.9 $ 396.0 $ 19.0 $ �  $ 637.9

(a) �Other� for Georgia Gulf for the nine months ended September 30, 2012 consists of $3.0 million of loan cost amortization and $5.5 million
of lease financing obligations interest. For the year ended December 31, 2011, �Other� for Georgia Gulf consists of $4.1 million in loan cost
amortization, $7.4 million of lease financing obligations interest and a $4.4 million reversal of non-income tax reserves, partially offset by
$3.0 million in acquisition costs and inventory purchase accounting adjustments. For the year ended December 31, 2011, �Other� in the
Acquisition Adjustments column consists of $5.3 million inventory purchase accounting adjustment.